Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06606684

Name of Company

Hanen Limited

I We
Rob Sadler, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, LS12JZ

Nicholas Edward Reed, 9th Flocr, Bond Court, Leeds, LS1 2JZ

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of mylour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 25/10/2013 to 24/10/2014

Signed G\_/Qk_kj Date Y~ (¢ 14—

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
oth Floor

Bond Court

Leeds

LSt 2JZ

Ref HAZ01CVL/RS/NER/JSAEK

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

TUESDAY

WA

18/11/2014 #1355
COMPANIES HOUSE




XCVR1205P

@ Begbies Tiaynor

Harjen Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 25 October 2013 to 24 October 2014




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation The report I1s private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or qucted from, in whole or in part, by creditors
and members for any purpose other than this repert to them, or by any other person for any purpose

whatsoever

Contents

0O 0 0O000CC 00000

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress during the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liguidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices

1 Liquidaters’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidators' tme costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators' expenses




1 INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the liquidation”

“the liquidators”, “we”,

"our” and “us”

"the Act’
“the Rules”

"secured credtor” and
“unsecured creditor”

"secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Hanen Limited {In Creditors’ Veluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of Iiquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 25 October
2013

Rob Sadler of Begbles Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Fioar, Bond Court, Leeds,
LS124Z

and

Nicheolas Reed of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds,
LS129Z

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds n respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(1 In relaton to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty {Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

0] In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any right of
retention (cther than a nght of compensaton or set off} (Section
248(1)(b)}{n) of the Act) .

Any creditor of the Company whose clam s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Company registered number 06606684
Company registered office 9th Floor, Bond Count, Leeds, LS1 2JZ
Former trading address 155 The Headrow, Leeds, LS1 5RB

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 25 October 2013
Date of liquidators’ appointment 25 October 2013
Changes in hquidator Rob Sadler and Nicholas Reed were appointed as liquidators in

place of the members’ nominated liquidators, Robert D Adamson
and Timothy A Askham of Mazars LLP, at the request of creditors at
the meeting held pursuant to S 98 of the Act

4 PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Altached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 25 October 2013 to 24
October 2014

There have been no realisations in the iquidation to date and all statutory disbursements have been met from
our firm's office account, to be reimbursed from any future reahisations

Creditors will recall from the report presented at the meeting held pursuant to S 98 of the Act and subsequently
circulansed that the Company formerly operated the Wildcats bar and adult entertainment venues in Harrogate
and Leeds Prior to being placed into iquidation, the operation at Harrogate was sold to a third party while the
Leeds operation was transferred to a company that 1s connected through common directors and ownership It
remains unclear what value was received as par of the fransfer of the Leeds operation and our investigations
into this matter are ongoing, although the company to which the business was transferred has since been
wound up by the Court and the likelihood of a recovery in the Company's liquidation estate 1s uncertain at this
time

it was also apparent that the Company had traded more recently in the busmess of mobile telephone aitime
Cn our appointment as liquidators in place of the members' nominated liquidators, we collected several boxes
of company records, which records were incomplete and notably lacking in any documentation concerning the
arrtme trading  Qur investigations into this trade are expanded on further in section nine of this report

In the absence of complete books and records, we undertook a detaled review of the Company's bank
statements in respect of its accounts with Lloyds Bank A number of transactions have been identfied which
require further investigation to ascertain the purpose of the same It was also apparent from this analysis that
the proceeds of the aiime trading were not received into the Lloyds accounts

Additionally, we have collected the files of vanous adwisers used by the Company which related to several
property transactions in which the Company was involved 1t 1s not apparent that the Company received the full
consideration due in respect of one such transaction and we are seeking legal advice in retation to the potential
claims ansmng as a result of the same




While our investigations are ongoing we are unable to provide specific details as to do so may prejudice
potential realisations in the liquidation

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as hquidators

The return to creditors 1s dependent upon the outcome of our ongeing investigations

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

We have not at this tme drawn any funds on account of our remuneration, nor on account of certain
disbursements Accordingly, we are seeking approval at a meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Rule 4 54
of the Rules to be held on 16 January 2015 that our remuneration be fixed by reference to the time propery
given by us (as liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevalling hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) ILLP in attending to matters ansing in the hquidation

Our ttme costs for the penod from 25 October 2013 to 24 October 2014 amount to £67,392 00 which represents
295 80 hours at an average rate of £227 83 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2

a Narrative summary of time costs incurred

a Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the period from 25 October 2013 to 24 October 2014
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements

o Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

We have not drawn any fees

Detalls of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements are provided in the narrative summary of time costs incurred which is at Appendix 2

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress report Is attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The Company owned no physical assets at the date of the hquidation Our investigations are ongoing in to
transachons entered into by the Cormpany pnor to the liguidation and the potential claims which may arnse under
the antecedent transaction provisions of the Act




9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware, as explamed in the report circulated at the meeting of credrtors convened pursuant to
Section 98 of the Act, such report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, that a hquidator 1s
required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the
Department for Business Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duty in this
respect

A liquidator has a duty to enguire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine its property and Labilities
and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds Our investigations n this respect are
ongoing as summansed in this report

Investigations carmed out to date

We have undertaken an mitial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted pnor to the
iiquidation of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect

As set out 1n secton four of this report, our investigation into the sale of the Company’s business pnor to the
liquidation and vanous other transactions with third parties 1s ongoing

Additionally as outlined mn sectton four of this report, we are reviewing the Company’s trade in mobile telephone
arrtime 1t 1s apparent that the Company operated as a link in a chain of connected companies in this area of
trade The chan of companies operated In a manner to deliver cost savings, apparently through the non-
payment of crown duties While the Company was a conduit through which funds had passed, it 1s clear that
these monies did not credit the Company's UK bank accounts |t 1s understood that the income that would have
been recaived by the Company In relation to this trade were substantial and our investigations into this matter
conbnue

10 CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wnting that the we prowide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detalled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured credtor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured crediters including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s
Inappropnate



11 CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months’ time or at the conclusion of the hquidation, whichever is the
sooner

!

R Sadler
Joint Liguidator

Dated 13 November 2014




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 25 October 2013 to 24 October 2014

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS NIL
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific penalty bond 2000
Statutory advertising 84 60 (104 60}
{104 60)
REPRESENTED BY
Beghies Traynor office account (104 60}

(104 60}




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of tme costs incurred, and

d Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 25 October 2013 to 24 October 2014




CVL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insclvency practitioner i the firm is acting as an office holder of an
nsolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case |t also applies where further information s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gwdzamce1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are respensible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm Best practice
gmdance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as 1t allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that werk s being carried out at the approprate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’'s hourly rate in force at
that tme which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval)

s+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

» Car mileage I1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and recerds (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases In respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

» Expenses which should be freated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — In
addition to the 2 categores referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are made to outside parties in which the office holder ar his firm or any associate has
an interest these shouid be treated as Category 2 disbursements

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9} - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in Engiand & Wales

Ztbid 1




The following items of expenditure which relate to services prowvided by entiies within the
Begbhies Traynor Group are to be charged to the case (subject to approvat)

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and wili
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Cafegory 1 disbursement

e Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Leeds office as at the date
of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senier Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashierning staff 1s charged directly to cases
It 1s not carned as an overhead

Time Is recorded 1n 6 minute urnits



Cvi1803P

SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Hanen Limited

CASE TYPE CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Rob Sadler and Nicholas Reed

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 25 October 2013

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached is intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders'’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

There are no assets i this liguidation and the majorty of the work undertaken comprises
investigative duties into potential claims ansing in the liguidation

Excepticnal responsibilities

There have been no exceptional responsibiltties save for the requirement to undertake in depth
investigations into the Company’s affars

The office holders’ effectiveness

The office holders investigations are ongoing and potential claims against third parties are being
considered

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office hoiders
As set out in the body of the accompanying report, the Company owns no physical assets

Anticipated return to creditors
At this stage it 1s uncertain whether there will be any distrbutions made to unsecured creditors

as the level of realisations is dependent on successful pursuit of any clams arising under the
antecedent transaction provisions of the Act

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs mcurred between 25 October 2013 and 24 October 2014 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work Involved n the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The views of the creditors

Information has been provided by creditors to assist our ongoing investigations and we would be
happy to receive any further information in relation to the Company's affarrs from creditors to
assist with our ongoing administration of the liquidation estate The request for information s
standard practice and does not imply any cnticism or cause of action against parties concerned
with the management of the Company




19

21

22

Approval of fees

A meeting has been called for 16 January 2015 for the purpose of agreeing the basis of our
remuneration and the drawing of disbursements

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2



00 F J)Ep O) UMBIP 530} |B10}]
£8 122 29 69 00 0Ll 00 5EL 00 001 00 592 00 621 o0 S6€ 3 ajes Aunoy sbesany]
0 Z6€°L0 00 L8) 00585'2 05 BYZ'S 00062 L DS E81'0E  |0SZI8Y DS LE9 B1 3 oprab yms Ag 1502 swy |=o,
g 66T 92 GEZ [ 23] ) 6ELL S LZ L 6% apesb yeys Ag sunoy |ejo)
00 S6E 00 56E 00} 0t uonetsin
xej
00 592 0% 126 0S £ SE U0
St 692 00 vE6'E 09 +1 [ G0 sBueaw|  suenew Jaylo
STNILILIOO SIOPPID
S18UIQ
painoas sI0paIy
Buipeil Bujpeal
spasse Aued pay RN jo uonualay
Sl ELE 05 Sv8 0.2 Ll ol sajes j9sse pue ssawsng ‘Auadold sjasse
vogoayjo2 1gag|  jo uopes|eay
28 SV 05 LZb'sY oz 991 06l 5L § 4L L 8 S 12 09t suonebnsaau pue vaad|  suonebpsaaulf
sHeye jO Juswales pue Buloda) Ao
91 8L 08 £Z¥'6 0489 82 68 885 0z 90 Bunbjueg pue UORRASMIWBYL 5,014 pue
Gl IEE 05 6E¥'0 0L 6} ] 901 Buiuueyd ases pue jusunuioddy|  vopenSIUIWPY
%uow_ maﬁ._?( FI500 Ay SINOM 2101 voddng unupy Jur wipy uwpy g | Bupwissy 16U 16un 1us e Iaupeg PRI eS|

viQZ/olibe 0L E£LOZ/0LISE

wou4 poLRd ayl Jod sisfjeuy 1s0) awl |

JAD LOZVHOS - uohep!

17 AJRjUNiOA SIONPRID) - umu._.. Tud




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged}
£ £ £
Travel & Accomodation Mileage & subsistence 66 00 000 66 00
Travel, Parking & Memory Tran fare & room hire 6377 000 8377
Stick
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising 101 52 000 101 62
Limited
Storage Restore Plc 56 56 000 56 56
Bond Marsh Limited 2000 000 2000
Legal Fees Bond Dickinson 20,225 50 000 20,255 50
Legal Disbursements Beond Dickinson 158 22 000 158 22




